

## RESOLUTION No.

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT NO. 5 TO RESOLUTION 11-161, A CONTRACT WITH TELMATE, LLC FOR INMATE PHONE SERVICES

WHEREAS, Resolution 11-161 authorized an agreement with Telmate LLC, to provide inmate phone services; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 12-393, authorized amendment No. 1 to the Telmate LLC contract and extended the term for one additional year; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 15-118 authorized amendment No. 2 to the Telmate LLC contract and extended the term for one additional year; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 16-144 authorized amendment No. 3 to the Telmate LLC contract and extended the term for the period April 27, 2016 through December 31, 2016; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 16-303 authorized amendment No. 4 to the Telmate LLC contract with a new Exhibits A and B, necessary to comply with the Federal Communications Commission ruling for jails, effective June 20, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the parties now desire a fifth amendment of their agreement to allow or provide for extending the contract termination date from December 31, 2016 to June 30, 2017.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Chair of the Nevada County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the Nevada County Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to execute, on behalf of the County of Nevada, that certain personal services contract amendment with Telmate LLC, for the period December 31, 2016 to June 30, 2017.

Funding: 1339 20301 153 1000 / 462000